before tax (-/+)

Increase in
 USD: Euro FX Rate

Effect on profit
 before tax (+/-)

12/31/2023   5.0%  $ —   (5.0)%  $ —
12/31/2022   5.0%  $ —   (5.0)%  $ —
12/31/2021   5.0%  $ —   (5.0)%  $ —

 113

Table of Contents

CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED PURSUANT TO RULE 83

As we have no material interest-bearing assets, our income and operating cash flows are not directly impacted by changes in market interest rates. Our
interest rate risk arises from short-term and long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose us to cash flow interest rate risk.
Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose us to fair value interest rate risk. Our policy for long-term borrowings will vary and is managed by us in
coordination with Titan Cement’s group treasury function. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of our profit before income tax (considering
the impact of the outstanding floating rate borrowings at the end of the period) to reasonable changes in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant:

Nine Months Ended

Interest Rate
 Increase

Effect on profit
 before tax (-/+)

Interest Rate
 Decrease

Effect on profit
 before tax (+/-)

09/30/2024   1.0%  $ 181   (1.0)%  $ (181)
09/30/2023   1.0%  $ 384   (1.0)%  $ (384)

Year Ended

Interest Rate
 Increase

Effect on profit
 before tax (-/+)

Interest Rate
 Decrease

Effect on profit
 before tax (+/-)

12/31/2023   1.0%  $ 403   (1.0)%  $ (403)
12/31/2022   1.0%  $ 700   (1.0)%  $ (700)
12/31/2021   1.0%  $ 378   (1.0)%  $ (378)

While the derivative financial instruments detailed above are intended to lessen the impact of rising interest rates and adverse changed in foreign
currency exchange rates, they also expose us to the risk that the other parties to the agreements will not perform, we could incur significant costs
associated with the settlement of the agreements and the agreements will be unenforceable. In addition, an increase in interest rates could decrease the
amounts third parties are willing to pay for our assets, thereby limiting our ability to change our portfolio promptly in response to changes in economic